

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

## EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 69th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 28, 2020, IN LIEU OF DECEMBER 29, 2020, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon, Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon, Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Ex Officio Member Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 291-08-2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF SAVINGS FROM APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES (SALARIES, WAGES, AND OTHER PERSONNEL BENEFITS) FOR THE PAYMENT OF SERVICE RECOGNITION INCENTIVE (SRI) TO QUALIFIED EMPLOYEES OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT PURSUANT TO ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 37 OF PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE AND DBM BUDGET CIRCULAR NO. 2020-6

WHEREAS, His Excellency, President Rodrigo R. Duterte, signed on December 21, 2020 Administrative Order No. 37 Authorizing the grant of Service Recognition Incentive (SRI) to government employees for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020;

WHEREAS, Department cf Budget and Management (DBM) Budget Circular No. 2020-6 dated December 22, 2020 provides the guidelines on the grant of the one-time Service Recognition Incentive to government employees for FY 2020;

WHEREAS, Section 6 of Administrative Order No. 37 by President Rodrigo R. Duterte and Item 8.0 of DBM Budget Circular No. 2020-6 authorize the grant of one-time SRI to employees in LGUs which shall be determined by their respective sanggunians depending on the LGU's financial capability, subject to the PS Limitation in LGU budgets under RA No. 7160 or the "Local Government Code of 1991", and the conditions set in Section 2 of Administrative Order No. 37, at a uniform rate not exceeding Ten Thousand Pesos (P10,000.00), chargeable against their respective FY 2020 local government funds...";

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee certified that the amount of Eight Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos (P8,650,000.00) is free from any obligation and is available for appropriation;

WHEREAS, the grant of SRI to the qualified employees of the Tuguegarao City Government does not exceed the PS Limitations provided by RA No. 7160 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the grant of SRI to the qualified employees of the Tuguegarao City Government does not hamper the delivery of basic services.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the use of Savings from Appropriation for Personal Services (Salaries, Wages and Other Personnel Benefits) for the payment of Service Recognition Incentive (SRI) to qualified employees of the Tuguegarao City Government pursuant to Administrative Order No. 37 of President Rodrigo R. Duterte and DBM Budget Circular No. 2020-6.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the Office of the City Mayor, City Treasurer and City Budget Officer.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 291-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 12-28- WW

al